
 

 
 
 

 
Wednesday, 8 February 2023 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

N FUREY, I ECCLES, AND G OWEN 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING & GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, 52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK L39 2DF on THURSDAY, 16 
FEBRUARY 2023 at 10.30 AM at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Sub – 
Committee in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. 
 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS  
Note: No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey  
Chief Operating Officer 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of 
functions concerning the determination of new Licence Applications, 
Revocations and Appeals.  When considering any other matter which 
relates to a decision of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory 
Committee Procedure Rule 9, Members must declare the existence of 
the Committee's deliberations on the matter. 
 

 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
If a Member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Legal and Democratic Services Manager in 
advance of the meeting.  (For the assistance of Members a checklist 
for use in considering their position on any particular item is included at 
the end of this agenda sheet). 
 

281 - 282 

6.   MINUTES  
To note the Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 30 January 2023. 
 

283 - 284 

7.   LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE   
 

285 - 286 

8.   APPLICATION FOR THE NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF KAIZAN SUSHI & EATERY, UNIT 14 BURSCOUGH WHARF, 
LIVERPOOL ROAD NORTH, BURSCOUGH L40 5RZ  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  

287 - 344 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Chloe McNally on 01695 585207 
Or email chloe.mcnally@westlancs.gov.uk 



 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR: 
COUNCIL MEETINGS WHERE OFFICERS ARE PRESENT  

(52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK) 
 

PERSON IN CHARGE:  Most Senior Officer Present 
ZONE WARDEN:   Member Services Officer / Lawyer 
DOOR WARDEN(S)  Usher / Caretaker 

 
IF YOU DISCOVER A FIRE 

 
1.  Operate the nearest FIRE CALL POINT by breaking the glass. 
2.  Attack the fire with the extinguishers provided only if you have been trained and it is 

safe to do so. Do not take risks. 
 

ON HEARING THE FIRE ALARM 
 

1.  Leave the building via the NEAREST SAFE EXIT. Do not stop to collect personal 
belongings. 

2.  Proceed to the ASSEMBLY POINT on the car park and report your presence to the 
PERSON IN CHARGE. 

3.  Do NOT return to the premises until authorised to do so by the PERSON IN 
CHARGE. 

 
NOTES: 
Officers are required to direct all visitors regarding these procedures i.e. exit routes and 
place of assembly. 
The only persons not required to report to the Assembly Point are the Door Wardens. 
 

CHECKLIST FOR PERSON IN CHARGE 
 

1.  Advise other interested parties present that you are the person in charge in the event 
of an evacuation. 

2. Make yourself familiar with the location of the fire escape routes and informed any 
interested parties of the escape routes. 

3.  Make yourself familiar with the location of the assembly point and informed any 
interested parties of that location. 

4.  Make yourself familiar with the location of the fire alarm and detec
[...]
s not carry with it a right 
for you (alone or jointly with another) to occupy the land or to receive income. 

10.2(2) A decision in relation to that business might reasonably be regarded as affecting your well-
being or financial position or the well-being or financial position of a connected person to a 
greater extent than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the 
ward, as the case may be, affected by the decision. 

‘a connected person’ means  
(a) a member of your family or any person with whom you have a close association, or 
(b) any person or body who employs or has appointed such persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner, or any company of which they are directors; 
(c) any person or body in whom such persons have a beneficial interest in a class of securities 

exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
(d) any body of a type described in sub-paragraph 10.1(1)(i) or (ii). 
‘body exercising functions of a public nature’ means 
Regional and local development agencies, other government agencies, other Councils, public health 
bodies, council-owned companies exercising public functions, arms length management organisations 
carrying out housing functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies. 
A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must 
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 282



 

LICENSING & GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD: Monday, 30 January 2023 
 Start: 10.35 am 
 Finish: 4.05 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G Johnson (Chairman)  
   
 
Councillors: R Molloy  
 
In attendance: Angela Lomax, LCC Trading Standards 

PC Connolly, Lancashire Police Constabulary  
Simon James, Lancashire Police Constabulary  
Councillor G Dowling, Ward Councillor and Portfolio Holder 
Farhad Salehi, Applicant 
Ahmed Salime, Applicant's Interpreter  
Jamie Lomax, Lancashire Live Reporter 
 

 
Officers: Kay Lovelady, Legal & Democratic Services Manager 

Samantha Jordan, Senior Licensing Officer 
Kirsty Breakell, Democratic Services Officer 
Andrew Smith, Legal Assistant 
Claire Kelly, Principal Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Lyndsey Key, Environmental Health Manager 
Chloe McNally, Democratic Services Officer 
 

1   APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor J Mee. 
 

2   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 

 In the absence of Councillor Mee, it was agreed that Councillor Johnson would act 
as Chairman. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There were no urgent items of business. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip. 
 

5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

6   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: The minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2022 and 21 July 2022 be 
noted. 

Page 283

Agenda Item 6



LICENSING & GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD: Monday, 30 January 2023 
 

 

 
7   LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE  

 
 The Legal & Democratic Services Manager briefed everyone on the hearing 

procedure. 
 

8   APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
ORMSKIRK SUPERSTORE, 16 AUGHTON STREET, ORMSKIRK  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community as contained on pages 101 to 286 of the Book of Reports in respect of 
an application under the Licensing Act 2003 for the review of a premises license of 
Ormskirk Superstore, 16 Aughton Street, Ormskirk, L39 3BW. 
 
In reaching its decision, the sub-committee took account of the following: 
 

 Oral evidence connected with the hearing 

 The four licensing objectives  
 
RESOLVED: The premises license be revoked. 
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 

Page 284



 
 

WEST LANCASHIRE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICE
[...]
llow when it comes to the Interested Parties being 
questioned. 
 

9. The Chairman to ask all parties and the Sub-Committee if they have any further 
relevant questions or comments arising from the hearing. 
 

10. Interested Parties, Responsible Authorities and the Applicant to make their closing 
address in that order (so that the Applicant has the final say). 

 
9. The Chairman will ask the Legal Adviser whether there are any other matters to be 

raised or resolved before the hearing is closed for deliberations. 
 
10. The Sub-Committee will retire to determine the application calling the Legal Advisor 

and Member Services Officer as needed. 
 
11. When the Sub-Committee returns the Chairman will announce the decision and 

give reasons. All parties to the hearing will receive confirmation of the decision in 
writing within five working days. 

 
 
End. 
 
 
If any of the parties, representative or observers, wish to discuss any matters 
relating to the hearing, Officers will be available at the conclusion of the hearing. 
 

 
 

Page 286



 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:  

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 16 February 2023 

 

 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

Report of: Corporate Director Of Place and Community  

 

Contact for further information: Michaela Murray (Extn 3226) 

                                                        (E-mail:michaela.murray@westlancs.gov.uk) 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

 

SUBJECT:   APPLICATION FOR THE NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 

KAIZAN SUSHI & EATERY, UNIT 14 BURSCOUGH WHARF, LIVERPOOL ROAD 

NORTH, BURSCOUGH L40 5RZ 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
Borough wide interest 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider an application under the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) for a new 

premise licence application in respect of Kaizan Sushi & Eatery, Unit 14 
Burscough Wharf, Liverpool Road North, Burscough L40 5RZ. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 The Sub-Committee’s instructions are requested.  
 

 

3.0  PREMISES INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Address of Premises:   Kaizan Sushi & Eatery 
        Unit 14 Burscough Wharf 
        Liverpool Road North 
        Burscough 
        L40 5RZ 
       

3.2  Premises Licence Holder:   Mr James William Prescott 
       67 Orrell Lane 
       Burscough 
       L40 OSG 

    
              

4.0  THE APPLICATION 

 
4.1 On 4 January 2023 an application for a new premises licence was received, a 

copy of which is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.  
 
 

Page 287

Agenda Item 8



 

5.0 PREVIOUS HISTORY 

 
5.1 This premise was issued with a Premises Licence in 2010 and has operated 

under that Licence until recently, a copy of that Premise Licence is attached as 
Appendix 2 to this report. 

  
5.2 There has been one noise complaint in relation to Unit 14, Burscough Wharf 

since the premises was issued the 2010 Premises Licence. The Council has no 
record of licensing complaints or concerns during the operation of the previous 
licence. 

 
 

6.0 RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY REPRESENTATION 
 

 Lancashire Constabulary 
 
A representation was received by Lancashire Constabulary who advised that if 
specific conditions were accepted the representation would be withdrawn.  The 
applicant has accepted the conditions.  A copy of these conditions is attached as 
Appendix 3 to this report.   Further information was also received by the Police 
providing additional information regarding their decision when considering the 
application this is also attached as Appendix 4 to this report.  
 

Environmental Protection 
 
A representation was received by the Principal Environmental Protection Officer 
who advised if specific conditions were accepted the representation would be 
withdrawn.  To date these conditions have not been accepted. A copy of these 
conditions is attached as Appendix 5 to this report. 

  

7.0      PUBLIC REPRESENT
[...]
er of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Your position in the business

Home country United Kingdom
The country where the headquarters of your 
business is located.

Agent Business Address

Building number or name 1d

Street REXMORE WAY

District WAVERTREE

City or town LIVERPOOL

County or administrative area MERSEYSIDE

Postcode L15 0HX

Country United Kingdom

If you have one, this should be your official 
address - that is an address required of you 
by law for receiving communications.

Section 2 of 21

PREMISES DETAILS

I/we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 
described in section 2 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority 
in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Premises Address

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

Address OS map reference Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name UNIT 14 BURSCOUGH WHARF

Street LIVERPOOL ROAD NORTH

District BURSCOUGH

City or town ORMSKIRK

County or administrative area WEST LANCASHIRE

Postcode L40 5RZ

Country United Kingdom

Further Details

Telephone number

Non-domestic rateable 
value of premises (£) 28,250

Page 293



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Section 3 of 21

APPLICATION DETAILS

In what capacity are you applying for the premises licence?

An individual or individuals

A limited company / limited liability partnership

A partnership (other than limited liability)

An unincorporated association

Other (for example a statutory corporation)

A recognised club

A charity

The proprietor of an educational establishment

A health service body

A person who is registered under part 2 of the Care Standards Act 

2000 (c14) in respect of an independent hospital in Wales

A person who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1 of the Health and 
Social Care Act 2008
[...]
0:00 End 02:00

Start 23:00 End 24:00

FRIDAY

Start 00:00 End 02:00

Start 23:00 End 24:00

SATURDAY

Start 00:00 End 02:00

Start 23:00 End 24:00

Page 298



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

SUNDAY

Start 00:00 End 02:00

Start 23:00 End 24:00

Will the playing of recorded music take place indoors or outdoors or both?

Indoors Outdoors Both

Where taking place in a building or other 
structure tick as appropriate. Indoors may 
include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not 
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

MUSIC WILL BE AMPLIFIED THROUGH A PA SYSTEM OR AN INDEPENDENT SOUND SYSTEM.

State any seasonal variations for playing recorded music

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

AN ADDITIONAL HOUR FOR THE START OF BRITISH SUMMER TIME (BST).

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the playing of recorded music at different times from those listed 
in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

AN EXTENSION FROM 02:00 ON NEW YEAR'S DAY UNTIL 08:00.

Section 12 of 21

PROVISION OF PERFORMANCES OF DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing performances of dance?

Yes No

Section 13 of 21

PROVISION OF ANYTHING OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MUSIC OR PERFORMANCES OF 
DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment
Will you be providing anything similar to live music, recorded music or 
performances of dance?

Yes No

Standard Days And Timings

Page 299



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

MONDAY

Start 00:00 End 02:00

Start 23:00 End 24:00

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for
[...]
02:00

Start 23:00 End 24:00

THURSDAY

Start 00:00 End 02:00

Start 23:00 End 24:00

FRIDAY

Start 00:00 End 02:00

Start 23:00 End 24:00

Page 301



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

SATURDAY

Start 00:00 End 02:00

Start 23:00 End 24:00

SUNDAY

Start 00:00 End 02:00

Start 23:00 End 24:00

Will the provision of late night refreshment take place indoors or outdoors or 
both?

Indoors Outdoors Both Where taking place in a building or other 
structure tick as appropriate. Indoors may 
include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not 
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

AN ADDITIONAL HOUR FOR THE START OF BRITISH SUMMER TIME (BST).

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of late night refreshments at different times from 
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

AN EXTENSION FROM 02:00 ON NEW YEAR'S DAY UNTIL 05:00.

Section 15 of 21

SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Will you be selling or supplying alcohol?

Yes No

Standard Days And Timings

Page 302



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

MONDAY

Start 00:00 End 02:00

Start 12:00 End 24:00

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start 00:00 End 02:00

Start 12:00 End 24:00

WEDNESDAY

Start 00:00 End 02:00

Start 12:00 End 24:00

THURSDAY

Start 00:00 End 02:30

Start 12:00 End 24:00

FRIDAY

Start 00:00 End 02:00

Start 12:00 End 24:00

SATURDAY

Start 00:00 End 02:00

Start 12:00 End 24:00

SUNDAY
[...]
 of 21

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT
Page 304



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the 
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children

Give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give 
rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example 
(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

NOT APPLICABLE

Section 17 of 21

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start 00:00 End 02:00

Start 12:00 End 24:00

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start 00:00 End 02:00

Start 12:00 End 24:00

WEDNESDAY

Start 00:00 End 02:00

Start 12:00 End 24:00

THURSDAY

Start 00:00 End 02:00

Start 12:00 End 24:00

FRIDAY

Start 00:00 End 02:00

Start 12:00 End 24:00

SATURDAY

Start 00:00 End 02:00

Start 12:00 End 24:00

SUNDAY

Start 00:00 End 02:00

Start 12:00 End 24:00

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.Page 305



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

AN ADDITIONAL HOUR FOR THE START OF BRITISH SUMMER TIME (BST).

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

AN EXTENSION FROM 02:00 ON NEW YEAR'S DAY UNTIL 12:00 WHEN STANDARD HOURS COMMENCE.

Section 18 of 21

LICENSIN
[...]
L CONTRACT TO BE IN PLACE. 
ADOPTION OF THE SAFER FOOD BETTER BUSINESS MODEL. 

d) The prevention of public nuisance

SIGNAGE DIRECTING PATRONS TO THE NEAREST CAB RANK AND/OR PRIVATE HIRE COMPANY OFFICE OR ALTERNATIVELY A 
DEDICATED PHONELINE AT THE PREMISES. 
SIGNAGE REMINDING PATRONS OF THEIR RESPONSIBILITIES TO PEOPLE LIVING IN THE VICINITY IN TERMS OF NOISE OR 
OTHER NUISANCE. 
REGULAR CLEARING OF THE FRONT OF THE PREMISES OF ANY DETRITUS. 
 

e) The protection of children from harm

'CHALLENGE 25' TO OPERATE AT THESE PREMISES. 
ALL STAFF WHO ARE INVOLVED IN THE SALE OF ALCOHOL WILL BE TRAINED IN RELATION TO THE "CHALLENGE 25" POLICY 
UPON THE COMMENCEMENT OF THEIR EMPLOYMENT, FOLLOWING WHICH THEY WILL UNDERTAKE REFRESHER TRAINING 
AT SUITABLE INTERVALS. 
 

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 307



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not 
limited liability partnerships:  
A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:  

 • does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or  
 • is subject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable 
 activity.  

Any premises licence issued in respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 will become invalid if the holder 
ceases to be entitled to work in the UK.  
Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing 
them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this in one of two ways: 1) by providing 
with this application copies or scanned copies of the documents listed below (which do not need to be certified), or 2) by 
providing their 'share code' to enable the licensing authority to carry out a c
[...]
E THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND/OR OFF SUPPLIES: 
both ON and OFF the premises. 

 

  

Page 316



 

 

 West Lancashire Borough Council 
LEISURE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES, ROBERT HODGE CENTRE, STANLEY WAY, SKELMERSDALE, 
WEST LANCASHIRE, WN8 8EE 
 

Tel: 01695 577177 Fax: 01695 585126 email: licensing.enquiries@westlancs.gov.uk 
 

Licensing Act 2003  

Premises Licence LN/000003194 
 

Part 2 
 

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND EMAIL (WHERE RELEVANT) OF HOLDER OF PREMISES 
LICENCE: 
Name: The Blue Mallard Ltd  
Address: 32-33 Gosfield Street  

London 
W1W 6HL 
 

 

Telephone:   
Email:   

 

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE): 
- 

 

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES 
LICENCE AUTHORISES FOR THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL: 
Name: Edyta Krauze 
Address: 2 Bankside 

Parbold 
WN8 7PJ 

Telephone:  
 

PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER AND ISSUING AUTHORITY OF PERSONAL LICENCE HELD BY DESIGNATED PREMISES 
SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES FOR THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL: 
Licence No: LN9368 Issued by: West Lancs 

 

  

Page 317

KEYLY_9
Highlight



 

 

 West Lancashire Borough Council 
LEISURE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES, ROBERT HODGE CENTRE, STANLEY WAY, SKELMERSDALE, 
WEST LANCASHIRE, WN8 8EE 
 

Tel: 01695 577177 Fax: 01695 585126 email: licensing.enquiries@westlancs.gov.uk 
 

Licensing Act 2003  

Premises Licence LN/000003194 
 

ANNEX 1 - MANDATORY CONDITIONS 

 
The licence is granted subject to the Mandatory conditions for sale of alcohol as set out in the Licensing Act 2003 as 
amended by the Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 and Order 2014. 
 
1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the Premises Licence – 

(a) At a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of the Premises Licence; or 

(b) At a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor does 
[...]
king any decisions ref the application I’ve reviewed all crime / ASB for the Wharf area.  
 
There was mention of a fight earlier this year at the Medical Centre on Smithy Walk and a couple 
Public Order & ASB reports for the car park at the rear of the Wharf – these log only presume that 
those involved have come from the Wharf as they’ve walked off towards there afterwards.  
 
I am unable to find any specific crime & disorder directly attributed to Kaizen or the Wharf itself. I’ve 
spoken with NPT and they are not aware of any reports either.  
 
Thanks  
 

 

PC 6884 Ste Connolly 
South Licensing Team 
 

Phone: 01772209785   
Mobile: 07970600217 
Email: 
southlicensing@lancashire.police.uk   
 

Preston Police Station  
Lancaster Road North 
Preston 
PR1 2SA 
 

www.lancashire.police.uk  
 
   

 

 
 

*********************************************************  

 

Page 327

mailto:southlicensing@lancashire.police.uk
http://www.lancashire.police.uk/




From: Pollitt, Carol <Carol.Pollitt@westlancs.gov.uk>  
Sent: 21 January 2023 10:49 
To: Licensing Enquiries <Licensing.Enquiries@westlancs.gov.uk>; Murray, Michaela 
<Michaela.Murray@westlancs.gov.uk> 
Subject: Kaizan, Unit 14 Burscough Wharf - Environmental Health Comments  
 
Message classification: OFFICIAL  

 
Hi Michaela, 
 
Please find attached EH representation for the above application. 
 
 
 
In summary, the applicant seeks a new licence with the provision of live and recorded music 
as follows, 
 
Provision of Live Music - from 23.00 – 02.00 Monday to Sunday, 
Provision of Recorded Music – from 23.00 – 02.00 Monday to Sunday. 
 
From an Environmental Health perspective, the hours between 23.00 and 07.00 on any day 
are considered noise sensitive. Noise generated beyond 23.00 which is distinctive from 
background noise can have a detrimental effect on residents of nearby properties. Noise 
from music and people congregating/leaving licenced premises would be considered 
distinctive in nature. The ne
[...]



Given the current lack of information and controls identified, Environmental Health do not 
feel it is possible to support the provision of live music beyond 23.00 or the provision of 
recorded music beyond 00.30, until such a time when the concerns have been adequately 
addressed. 
 
The suggested cut off for live and recorded music falls in line with current hours permitted at 
other licensed premises occupying the Burscough Wharf site. Environmental Health have 
reviewed the current premises licences for the other establishments on the Wharf and most 
have the facility to provide live and recorded music (some at weekends only). Currently no 
premises has the provision to provide live music beyond 23.00 or recorded music beyond 
00.30 on any day.  A president appears to already be in place with respect to hours when 
live and recorded music can take place. This measure supports the objective to prevent 
public nuisance proves useful when managing the cumulative impact when several licenced 
premises are concentrated in a relatively small area. 
 
Notwithstanding the comments above, Environmental Health would ask that the applicant 
considers agreeing to the following conditions in order to promote the objective of prevention 
of public nuisance. 

1. All external doors and windows shall be kept closed, other than for access and 
egress, whenever regulated entertainment is occurring. All external entrance doors 
shall be fitted with an automatic, self-closing devices.  

 
2. Noise from music and associated sources (including amplified voices) shall not be 

clearly distinguishable at the boundary of any neighbouring residential premises after 
20.00 hours.  

 
3. No music or speech shall be relayed via external speakers other than for events 

where the prior approval of the Licensing Authority has been obtained. 
 

4. Notices shall be displayed at public exits, in a clear and prominent position, 
requesting that patrons respect the needs of local residents a
[...]
 Hardy  
83 Ellerbrook Drive 
Burscough 
L40 5SZ 
 

From: Simon Nicholson <simon.nicholson1@hotmail.co.uk>  
Sent: 20 January 2023 13:59 
To: Licensing Enquiries <Licensing.Enquiries@westlancs.gov.uk> 
Subject: Application for a premises licence dated 04/01/2023 

 

Dear sirs,  

 

I wish to make representation with respect to the application for a premises licence submitted by Mr 
Barry - https://www.westlancs.gov.uk/media/547042/new-premises-application-unit-14-burscough-
wharf.pdf 

 

I have no objections to the application and support it's approval. 

 

I live within 50m of Burscough Warf, Victoria Street, and I have never experienced any antisocial 
behaviour as a result of the licenced premises within Burscough Warf.  

Page 343

mailto:wez_18@hotmail.com
mailto:Licensing.Enquiries@westlancs.gov.uk
mailto:simon.nicholson1@hotmail.co.uk
mailto:Licensing.Enquiries@westlancs.gov.uk
https://www.westlancs.gov.uk/media/547042/new-premises-application-unit-14-burscough-wharf.pdf
https://www.westlancs.gov.uk/media/547042/new-premises-application-unit-14-burscough-wharf.pdf
KEYLY_16
Highlight

KEYLY_17
Highlight

KEYLY_18
Highlight



 

I feel that the bars and restaurants in the Warf benefit Burscough and are enjoyed by Burscough 
residents and visitors alike. The continued evolution of these businesses adds to the attractiveness 
of the town.  

 

Yours faithfully  

 

Simon Nicholson 

49 Victoria Street 

Burscough 

L40 0SN 

 

 

Get Outlook for iOS 

 

Page 344

https://aka.ms/o0ukef
KEYLY_19
Highlight


	Agenda
	5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	6 MINUTES
	7 LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE
	8 APPLICATION FOR THE NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF KAIZAN SUSHI & EATERY, UNIT 14 BURSCOUGH WHARF, LIVERPOOL ROAD NORTH, BURSCOUGH L40 5RZ
	Unit 14 Appendix 1
	Unit 14 The Warf Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Unit 14 Appendix 6
	From: Councillor Patricia Burnside <Cllr.P.Burnside@westlancs.gov.uk>  Sent: 16 January 2023 18:01 To: Licensing Enquiries <Li

Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING & GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 16 February 2023 
 Start: 10.30 am 
 Finish: 2.18 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
 Councillor: N Furey (Chairman) 

 
 

   
 Councillors: G Owen  

I Eccles 
 

 

 
 
 

Officers: Kay Lovelady, Legal & Democratic Services Manager 
Michaela Murray, Senior Licensing Officer 
Chloe McNally, Democratic Services Officer 
 

In attendance: James Prescott, Applicant 
Karl Barry, Licensing Consultant (name of firm) 
Gary Sargent, Objector 
Bernard Webster, Objector 

 

I Eccles G Owen 

1   APOLOGIES  
 

 There were no apologies received. 
 

2   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 

 There were no changes to the Membership of the Committee. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There were no urgent items of business. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip. 
 

5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

6   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2023 be noted. 
 

7   LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE  
 

 The Legal & Democratic Services Manager briefed everyone on the hearing 
procedure. 
 



LICENSING & GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 16 February 2023 
 

 

8   APPLICATION FOR THE NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF KAIZAN 
SUSHI & EATERY, UNIT 14 BURSCOUGH WHARF, LIVERPOOL ROAD NORTH, 
BURSCOUGH L40 5RZ  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community as contained on pages 287 to 348 of the Book of Reports in respect of 
an application under the Licensing Act 2003 for a new premise licence application in 
respect of Kaizan Sushi & Eatery, Unit 14 Burscough Wharf, Liverpool Road North, 
Burscough L40 5RZ. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the timings be granted as follows: 
The following timings are given in the format below for clarity and apply whenever 
the specified licensable activities are taking place, but it is accepted that the 
Premises can operate in accordance with the provisions of the Live Music Act (as 
amended). 
 

A. That the premises shall be open to the public:- 
                                           Sunday to Thurs – 12.00 noon until 23.00 hrs 

Friday and Saturday – 12.00 noon until 00.30 hrs the 
next day 

 
B. That the sale/supply of alcohol shall be permitted on and 

off the premises:- 
                                           Sunday to Thurs – 12.00 noon until 23.00 hrs 

Friday and Saturday – 12.00 noon until 00.30 hrs the 
next day 

 
C.      That the provision of live music shall be permitted        

 Indoors only:- in accordance with the hours  permitted 
 under the Live Music Act (as  amended) 

 
D.      That the provision of recorded music shall be  permitted 

 indoors only:- 
                                           Sunday to Thurs –      12.00 noon until 23.00 hrs 

Friday and Saturday – 12.00 noon until 00.30 hrs the 
next day 
 
Non Standard Timings: 
New Years Eve 12 noon until 02.00 the next day 
 

E.  PROVISION OF ANYTHING OF A SIMILAR 
 DESCRIPTION TO LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED 
 MUSIC OR PERFORMANCES OF DANCE shall be 
 permitted indoors only:- 

                                           Sunday to Thurs – 12.00 noon until 23.00 hrs 
Friday and Saturday – 12.00 noon until 00.30 hrs 
 
Non Standard Timings: 
New Years Eve 12 noon until 02.00 am the next day 



LICENSING & GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 16 February 2023 
 

 

 
F. That the provision of late night refreshment shall be 

permitted:- 
                                           Friday and Saturday – 23.00 to 00.30 hrs 

 
Non Standard Timings: 
New Years Eve 12 noon until 02.00 am the next day 
 

                                           Conditions: 
 

A. The Committee wished to amend the Conditions agreed 
with the Police to state that documents/items are to be 
provided to any Responsible Authority and not just the 
Police.  Amendments shown in Red on Appendix 1 
below. 

 
B. That a contact telephone number for the premises will be 

displayed on the front window/door of the Premises to 
allow anyone who wishes to report an issue directly to 
the premises to do so.  The said telephone must remain 
operational at all times licensable activities are taking 
place. 

 
 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


